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Homeowner: Please retain for operation and future maintenance instructions.

1. Turn off water supply at saddle valve (if 
used) or at undersink cold water line.

2. Remove protective shroud from bracket. 
Reset shut-off meter, located between the 
two filter cartridges, by pushing in the knob 
and turning clockwise (or to the right) when 
"START" is aligned with the black arrow on 
the meter body. Open faucet and let run for 
one minute to depressurize the system.

3. Lift red knob upward, found on "FILTER 1" 
head and hold.

4. Turn "FILTER 1" cartridge to the left until 
stops, about 1/4 turn, and gently pull straight 
down. Discard spent cartridge. If system has 
not been properly depressurized, a small 
amount of water may discharge.

5. Align tabs of "FILTER 1" cartridge with 
"FILTER 1" head and insert cartridge. Turn 
cartridge to the right, about 1/4 turn, until a 
clicking sound is heard. The cartridge is now 
properly seated. Repeat Steps 3, 4 and 5 for 
"FILTER 2".

6. Turn on water at saddle valve or water line 
undersink and check system for leaks. If 
leaks occur, check connections or repeat 
cartridge installation.

7. Flush 5 gallons through system before use 
(approximately 10 minutes).

Important: Match "FILTER 1" cartridge with left hand "FILTER 1" 
head and "FILTER 2" cartridge with right hand "FILTER 2" head.
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To reduce the risk associated with property damage due to water leakage:
 • Read and follow Use Instructions before installation and use of this system.
 • Installation and Use MUST comply with all state and local plumbing codes.
 • Protect from freezing, remove filter cartridge when temperatures are expected to drop below 33°F (1°C).
 • Do not install systems in areas where ambient temperatures may go above 110°F or below 40°F.
 • Do not install on hot water supply lines.  The maximum operating water temperature of this filter system is 100°F (37.8°C).
 • Do not install if water pressure exceeds 125 psi (862 kPa).  If your water pressure exceeds 80 psi (552 kPa), you must install a pressure 

limiting valve.  Contact a plumbing professional if you are uncertain how to check your water pressure.
 • Do not install where water hammer conditions may occur.  If water hammer conditions exist you must install a water hammer 

arrester.  Contact a plumbing professional if you are uncertain how to check for this condition.
 • Where a backflow prevention device is installed on a water system, a device for controlling pressure due to thermal expansion must 

be installed.
 • The disposable filter cartridge MUST be replaced every 6 months, at the rated capacity or if a noticeable reduction in flow rate occurs.

Afin de réduire les risques de dommages matériels associés aux fuites d’eau :
 • Lire et suivre le mode d’emploi avant l’installation et l’utilisation de ce système.
 • L’installation et l’utilisation DOIVENT être conformes à tous les codes gouvernementaux et de plomberie.
 • Protéger du gel et retirer la cartouche si la température ambiante doit descendre sous les 1°C (33°F).
 • Ne pas installer les systèmes dans des zones où la température ambiante est supérieure à 43,3 °C ou descendre en dessous de 4,4 °C.
 • Ne pas installer sur la canalisation d’alimentation en eau chaude. La température maximum de fonctionnement permise pour ce 

système de filtration est de 37,8°C (100°F).
 • Ne pas installer sur une conduite d’eau dont la pression est supérieure à 862 kPa (125 psi). Si la pression est supérieure à 552 kPa 

(80 psi), il est nécessaire d’installer une soupape de limitation de pression. En cas de doute sur la manière de vérifier la pression de 
l’eau, communiquer avec un plombier.

 • Ne pas installer où des coups de bélier peuvent se produire. S’il se produit des coups de bélier, il est nécessaire d’installer un 
dispositif antibélier. En cas de doute sur la manière de vérifier cette situation, communiquer avec un plombier.

 • Lorsqu’un dispositif de non-retour est installé sur un réseau d’alimentation en eau, un dispositif de pression de commande doit être 
installé à cause de la dilatation thermique.

 • Il FAUT remplacer la cartouche filtrante jetable au moins tous les 6 mois ou selon la durée de vie certifiée, ou lorsqu’on observe une 
réduction importante du débit.

Para reducir el riesgo asociado con daños a la propiedad por pérdidas de agua:
 • Lea y siga las instrucciones de uso antes de instalar y utilizar el sistema.
 • La instalación y la utilización DEBEN cumplir con todas las normas de plomería estatales y locales.
 • Evite el congelamiento, quite el cartucho del filtro cuando las temperaturas puedan ser inferiores a 33 ºF (1 ºC).
 • No instale sistemas en áreas donde la temperatura ambiental puede estar por encima de los 110° F o ser inferior a los 40° F.
 • No lo instale en tuberías de suministro de agua caliente. Para que el producto funcione, la temperatura máxima del agua del 

sistema de filtrado debe ser 100 ºF (37,8 ºC).
 • No lo instale si la presión del agua excede las 125 psi (862 kPa). Si la presión del agua excede las 80 psi (552 kPa), deberá instalar 

una válvula de límite de presión. Contacte a un plomero profesional si no está seguro de cómo verificar la presión del agua.
 • No lo instale en lugares donde se pueda producir un golpe de ariete. Si existe la posibilidad de un golpe de ariete, instale una válvula 

de rosca. Contacte a un plomero profesional si no sabe cómo verificar esta condición.
 • En lugares en los que hay una válvula de contraflujo instalada en el sistema de agua, se debe instalar una válvula para control de 

presión debido a la dilatación térmica.
 • El cartucho del filtro desechable se DEBE cambiar cada 6 meses, según la capacidad indicada o si el flujo se reduce notablemente.

CAUTION

To reduce the risk associated with choking:
 • Do not allow children under 3 years of age to have access to small parts during the installation of this product.
To reduce the risk associated with the ingestion of contaminants:
 • Do not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality without adequate disinfection before or after the 

system. Systems certified for cyst reduction may be used on disinfected water that may contain filterable cysts. EPA 
Establishment #070595-CT-001.

Mesures pour réduire les risques associés à l’étouffement:
 • Interdire l’accès aux petites pièces aux enfants de moins de 3 ans pendant l’installation de ce produit.
Mesures pour réduire les risques associés à l’inhalation de contaminants:
 • Ne pas utiliser avec de l’eau présentant des dangers de contamination microbiologique ou de qualité inconnue sans la désinfecter 

adéquatement en aval ou en amont du système. Les systèmes homologués pour une réduction microbienne peuvent être utilisés 
avec des eaux désinfectées qui peuvent renfermer des microbes filtrables. Établissement EPA no 070595-CT-001.

Para reducir el riesgo asociado a la asfixia:
 • No permita que los niños menores a 3 años tengan acceso a piezas pequeñas durante la instalación de este producto.
Para reducir el riesgo asociado con la ingestión de contaminantes:
 • No lo utilice con agua que sea microbiológicamente insegura o de calidad desconocida sin la desinfección adecuada previa o 

posterior al sistema. Los sistemas certificados para la reducción de quistes pueden usarse con agua desinfectada que podría 
contener quistes filtrables. N.° de establecimiento de la EPA 070595-CT-001.

PRECAUCIÓN

AVERTISSEMENT

WARNING: !

ADVERTENCIA!

MISE EN GARDE!
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